
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Cannon, Craghill and Richardson 
 

Date: Thursday, 10 September 2015 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)  
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  

• any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 

2015. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The 
deadline for registering is Wednesday 9 September 2015 at 
5:00 pm. 
 

 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. 2014/15 Finance and  Performance  Year  End  Report - 
Health & Wellbeing  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 

 This report analyses the financial outturn position and 
performance data for 2014/15 by reference to the service plans 
and budgets for all of the services falling under the responsibility 
of the Director of Adult Social Care and the Director of Public 
Health. 
 

5. 2015/16 First Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring 
Report - Health & Wellbeing  (Pages 17 - 22) 

 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2015/16 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for all of the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Adult Social Care and the Director 
of Public Health. 
 

6. Update from Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
on Urgent Care Resilience Plans 2015-16  (Pages 23 - 30) 
This report outlines the current and forthcoming plans around 
Urgent Care and whole System Resilience during 2015-16 and 
beyond. 

 



 

7. Be Independent Year End Position and 1st Quarter 
Monitoring Report  (Pages 31 - 38) 

 

 This quarterly monitoring and performance report allows 
Members to review the current performance against outcomes of 
the first year of operation of Be Independent. 
 

8. Update Report on Changes to Direct Payments   
(Pages 39 - 54) 

 

 This report is to update Members in respect of concerns raised 
regarding the Direct Payments and Terms and Conditions raised 
by members of York Independent Living Network (YILN) and 
Lives Unlimited and following the verbal update given by the 
Director at the meeting, on 21 July 2015. They also requested an 
update of progress from Officers of addressing the concerns 
following meetings with YILN and Lives Unlimited. 
 

9. Work Plan 2015-16 including proposed scrutiny reviews  
(Pages 55 - 58) 

 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 
the municipal year. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Jill Pickering 
Telephone – 01904 552061 
E-mail- jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor S Barnes      Works for Leeds North Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
 
Councillor Cannon        Current patient at York Hospital and Member of 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Councillor Craghill        Member of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
  
Councillor Douglas  (Substitute) Council appointee to Leeds and York  

NHS Partnership Trust.  
 
Councillor Richardson Niece is a district nurse.                                                     

Undergoing treatment at Leeds Pain Unit and York 
Sleep Clinic. 

                                                         
 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 21 July 2015 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), S Barnes, Cannon, Craghill and 
Richardson 

 

8. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Richardson declared a personal interest in the remit of 
the committee as he was undergoing treatment on his knee at York 
Hospital. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

9. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Adult 

Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 10 
June 2015 be signed and approved by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

  
In reference to the Direct Payments Terms and Conditions item in 
the minutes, the Chair presented a paper produced by Councillor 
Stuart Barnes which suggested guidance, criteria and examples of 
practice which Members could use to decide which items are  
brought to scrutiny.  
 
 

10. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



11. Attendance of the Executive Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care- Priorities and Challenges for 2015/16  
 
The Executive Member for Health and Adult Social Care attended 
the meeting to present her priorities and challenges for the municipal 
year. 
 
She informed Members that her priorities included; 
 

• The promotion of local ward organisations  
 

• Mental Health (particularly given that the Dementia Friendly City had 
been just launched)  
 

• Safeguarding ( given that York now had a statutory Safeguarding 
Adults Board) 
 
She also wished to record her thanks to the Acting Director of Public 
Health, Julie Hotchkiss and the Director of Adult Social Care, Guy 
van Dichele for all their hard work, as it was noted they would be 
leaving post soon. 
 
Discussion took place on social capital and ward funding. It was 
reported that Officers were in the process of preparing ward profiles 
for health issues. 
 
Resolved: That the presentation be noted. 
 
Reason:    In order that the Committee is kept aware of the 

Executive Member’s priorities. 
 
 

12. Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Annual Assurance  
 
Members received a report which outlined the actions taken to 
further improve the arrangements in place to ensure that City of 
York Council
[...]
Older 
People’s Scrutiny Review. 

 

• A six month update from the Health and Wellbeing Board at the 
20 October meeting. 

 
Reason:   To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme 

of work in place. 
 
 
Vote of Thanks 
 
It was announced that this would be the final meeting for Guy van 
Dichele and Julie Hotchkiss. The Committee thanked them for all 
their hard work, and wished them well for the future. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Councillor Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

   

 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

10 September 2015

 
Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and the Interim Director of Public Health 
 
2014/15 Finance and Performance Year End Report – Health & Wellbeing  
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the financial outturn position and performance data for 
2014/15 by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of the services 
falling under the responsibility of the Director of Adult Social Care and the 
Director of Public Health. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 
 

Table 1 – Health & Wellbeing Financial Summary 2014/15 – Outturn 

 2014/15 Latest 
Approved Budget 

Outturn 

Variation 

Gross 
Expen 
-diture 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Net 
Expen 
-diture 
£000 £000 % 

Adult Assessment & 
Safeguarding 

40,487 13,788 26,699 -23 0.1% 

Adult Commissioning, 
Provision & Modernisation 

29,481 5,265 24,216 +377 1.6% 

Directorate  of Adult Social 
Care - General 

3,823 3,327 496 -153 30.8% 

Public Health  8,223 7,826  397 +100 25.2% 

Total Health & Wellbeing 82,013 30,205 51,808 +301 0.6% 

+ indicates increased expenditure or reduced income- indicates reduced expenditure or 

increased income 

 
3 The first financial monitoring report for 2014/15 showed a projected overspend 

of £2,478k.  Subsequent monthly reports have shown 
[...]
is for information only there are no specific recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the Committee on the outturn financial and performance 

position for 2014/15. 
 
Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the 
report: 

Richard Hartle 
Finance Manager 
Adults, Children & Education  
Tel No. 554225 
 
Helena Nowell 
Strategic Support Manager 
(Adults and Public Health) 
Tel No. 551746 
 

Michael Melvin 
Assistant Director of Adult Social Care 
 
Sharon Stoltz 
Interim Director of Public Health 
 

Report 
Approved 

Y 

Date 28 August 2015 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Y 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 

2014/15 Draft Outturn, Executive 30 July 2015 

Glossary of acronyms used in the report 

ASCOF- Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 

ASCS- Adult Social Care Survey 

CCG- Clinical Commissioning Group 

CYC- City of York Council 

DOLS- Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 

Page 15



EPH- Elderly Persons Homes 

GU- Genitourinary 

NYCC- North Yorkshire County Council 

ONS- Office for National Statistics 

PCT- Primary Care Trust 

SHEC- Sheltered Housing with Extra Care 
 

Page 16



 

 
 

 

   

 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

10 September 2015

 
Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and the Interim Director of Public Health 
 
2015/16 First Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report – Health & 
Wellbeing 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2015/16 and forecasts the 
financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 
the services falling under the responsibility of the Director of Adult Social Care 
and the Director of Public Health. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 
 

Table 1 – Health & Wellbeing Financial Summary 2015/16 – Quarter 1 –
[...]
ted better (12% v 29%) and more are rated 
worse (23% v 4%). Premature and preventable mortality and life expectancy 
(males) are highlighted as issues for York when similar local authorities are 
used as the benchmark. 

 
Council Plan 

 
19  The information included in this report is linked to the Protect Vulnerable People 

and Build Strong Communities elements of the Council Plan 2011-15. 
 
 Implications 
 
20 The financial implications are covered within the main body of the report.  There 

are no other direct implications arising from this report. 

Page 20



 
 Recommendations 

21 As this report is for information only there are no specific recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the outturn financial and performance 
position for 2015/16. 
 
 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the 
report: 

Richard Hartle 
Finance Manager 
Adults, Children & Education  
Tel No. 554225 
 
Helena Nowell 
Strategic Support Manager 
(Adults and Public Health) 
Tel No. 551746 
 

Michael Melvin 
Assistant Director of Adult Social Care 
 
Sharon Stoltz 
Interim Director of Public Health 
 

Report 
Approved 

Y 

Date 28 August 2015 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Y 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 

2015/16 Finance & Performance Monitor 1, Executive 27 August 2015 
 
Glossary of Acronyms Used in the Report 
ASCOF- Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 
CCG- Clinical Commissioning Group 
DOLS- Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
GP- General Practitioner 
LAPE- Local Alcohol Profile for England 
UNICEF- United Nations International Children’s Emergency Fund 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Report of the Urgent Care Lead,  
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group.  
 

10 September 2015 

Update on Urgent Care Resilience Plans 2015-16 

Summary 

1. This report outlines the current and forthcoming plans around Urgent 
Care and whole System Resilience during 2015-16 and beyond.  

 Background 

2. Up until this financial year, System Resilience funding (‘Winter monies’) 
had always been allocated at the start of the autumn; making it difficult to 
put schemes into place where staff were required to be employed rapidly 
and on short term contracts. Previous reports have however described to 
the Committee the actions that were possible with this funding and the 
impact these have had.  

For the 2015-16 allocation, this funding was identified as part of the 
baseline provided to Vale of York CCG, with just over £2M allocated. We 
were aware of this from February 2015 which has meant that a number 
of schemes were continued from the previous financial year without a 
break in service. We have therefore been able to identify impact and 
maintain or decommission schemes on the evidence provided.  

Consultation  

3. No formal consultation has taken place around the schemes that are 
commissioned/decommissioned, but each bid for funding is taken to the 
Unplanned Care Working Group (UCWG) for discussion around value 
and impact, and following this the final decision around funding is made 
at the CCG weekly Senior Managers Team. Patient and staff views as to 
the changes/new services are two of the key KPI’s for each scheme.  

Options  

4. There are no options; this paper is for information.  

Agenda Item 6Page 23



 

Analysis 
 
5. An appraisal of all the schemes currently underway is below. 

  

Scheme 
no.  

Scheme title 
 

Description/Evaluation 
 

Recommend to support for 
2015-16 financial year 

SRG01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Arclight, ‘A bed 
ahead’: homeless 
support worker 
provision 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This scheme supports those who are 
homeless and may be struggling with 
comorbidities and addictions. When 
they present at ED the workers can be 

[...]
r Urgent Care 

Becky Case; CCG Senior Improvement & Innovation Lead 

  
Author’s name  
 
 
Co-Author’s Name 
 
 

Rachel Potts 
Chief Officer, Vale of York CCG 
01904 555787 
 
Becky Case 
Senior Improvement & Innovation Manager, 
Vale of York CCG 
01904 554129 
 

Report Approved � Date 28/8/2015 

    
 
 

Page 28



 

Abbreviations 
 
CQUIN – Commissioning for Quality Innovation 
ED – Emergency Department 
GP – General Practitioner 
KPI – Key Performance Indicator 
LYPFT – Leeds & York Partnership Foundation Trust 
OT – Occupational Therapist 
ICWG – Unplanned Care Working Group 
VoY CCG – Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
YTHFT – York Teaching Hospital Foundation Trust.  

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Health & Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee
 
Report of the Head of 

 
Be Independent Year End Position Statement and 1
Report 

 
Background 

  

1. The Be Independent Service is a social enterprise that was 
established in April 2014 following the “spinning out” of the existing 
service which was previously provided within Adult Social Care.  
The service became an independent social enterprise in 2014 and 
provides a Community Alarm, Telecare and Community Equipment 
Service under contract to Adult Services. 

  
2. As part of the arrangements 

TUPE arrangements to 
Independent having to provide a continuous level of service from the 
initial date of transfer
continued to be provided through the Council

  
3. This position changed in 

responsibility for its own support services
services no longer being provided by the council and an additional 
member of staff transferred across to Be Independent. In addition 
Be Independent no lo
system (Frameworki) with all customers recorded through their own 
database and all referrals made direct to Be Independent rather 
than through the 

  
4. At the same stage 

independent social enterprise.  During the initial year of operations, 
officers from Adult Services worked closely with Be Independent to 
ensure a smooth transition and during the latter part of 2015 
following discussions with Veritau, it was agreed
 

  

 

  

& Adult Social Care Policy and  
Scrutiny Committee 

10th September

Head of Commissioning, Adult Social Care

Be Independent Year End Position Statement and 1st

The Be Independent Service is a social enterprise that was 
established in April 2014 following the “spinning out” of the existing 
service which was previously provided within Adult Social Care.  

service became an independent social enterprise in 2014 and 
provides a Community Alarm, Telecare and Community Equipment 
Service under contract to Adult Services.  

As part of the arrangements existing staff were transferred through 
TUPE arrangements to the new organisation and as a result of 

having to provide a continuous level of service from the 
transfer support services such as HR and Finance 

continued to be provided through the Council.   

This position changed in April 2015 with the organisation
responsibility for its own support services with finance and legal 
services no longer being provided by the council and an additional 
member of staff transferred across to Be Independent. In addition 
Be Independent no longer use the Adult Social Care database 
system (Frameworki) with all customers recorded through their own 
database and all referrals made direct to Be Independent rather 
than through the Council. 

At the same stage York Explore (Library Services) also bec
independent social enterprise.  During the initial year of operations, 
officers from Adult Services worked closely with Be Independent to 
ensure a smooth transition and during the latter part of 2015 
following discussions with Veritau, it was agreed that regular reports 

September 2015   

Social Care  

st Qtr Monitoring 

The Be Independent Service is a social enterprise that was 
established in April 2014 following the “spinning out” of the existing 
service which was previously provided within Adult Social Care.  

service became an independent social enterprise in 2014 and 
provides a Community Alarm, Telecare and Community Equipment 

transferred through 
and as a result of Be 

having to provide a continuous level of service from the 
support services such as HR and Finance 

organisation taking 
with finance and legal 

services no longer being provided by the council and an additional 
member of staff transferred across to Be Independent. In addition 

nger use the Adult Social Care database 
system (Frameworki) with all customers recorded through their own 
database and all referrals made direct to Be Independent rather 

(Library Services) also became an 
independent social enterprise.  During the initial year of operations, 
officers from Adult Services worked closely with Be Independent to 
ensure a smooth transition and during the latter part of 2015 

that regular reports  

Agenda Item 7Page 31



 
on the performance of the organisation would be taken to the Health 
& Adult Social care Policy & Scrutiny Committee.  

  
5. It was agreed that Members would receive quarterly monitoring and 

performance reports commencing in September 2015 which would 
also allow Members to review current performance against the 
outcomes of the first year of Be Independent providing the service.  

   
Be Independent Monitoring Information 

 
6. The Commissioning team in Adult Social Care compile monitoring 

information for the service on a quarterly basis and performance 
within this reports covers the period April – June 2015 (Quarter 1).  
Where possible we have provided the monitoring information for the 
2014-15 financial year for the organisation and Members will note 
that in some areas for example Customer Satisfaction which is an 
annual survey, we have provided details of the survey recently 
undertaken and details of the outcomes for the survey undertaken 
for 2013-14 which was the final year of the
[...]
ity issues associated with this report 

 

Other  

 

23. There are no implications relating to Human Resources, Legal, 
Crime and Disorder, Information Technology or Property arising 
from this report. 

 
Risk Management 
 

24. There are at present no risks identified with issues within this report.  
 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to note the performance of Be Independent and 
advise if they wish to receive reports as initially planned on a   
quarterly basis or amend to six monthly as discussed in paragraph 
21 of this report. 
 
Reason: To advise the Committee on the performance of Be 
Independent. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Carl Wain, 
Commissioning Manager, 
Adults Commissioning 
Team, 
01904-554595 
 
Gary Brittain 
 Head of Commissioning 
Adult Commissioning Team  
01904 554099 
 

Martin Farran 
Director  
Adults Social Care 
 
Michael Melvin 
Assistant Director – (Operations) 
Adults Social Care  
 
Report 
Approved 

  
 
� 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
24thAugust 2015 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Report of Group Manager Assessment and 
Safeguarding Adults 

10th September 2015 

 

Update Report on Changes to Direct Payments 

Summary 

1. This report is to update Members in respect of concerns raised 
regarding the Direct Payments and Terms and Conditions raised by 
members of York Independent Living Network (YILN) and Lives 
Unlimited and following the verbal update given by the Director at the 
meeting, on 21 July 2015. Members requested an update of progress 
from Officers of addressing the concerns following meetings with YILN 
and Lives Unlimited. 
 
Background 

2. Members asked at previous Health & Adult Social Care Police & 
Scrutiny Committee meeting for an update on progress in addressing 
the issues raised by YILN and Lives Unlimited and meetings with 
Officers to be reported to this meeting. 

 Consultation  

3. The Group Manager Health and Wellbeing - Adults has met with 
members of YILN and Lives Unlimited for advice and support on two 
occasions to look at the issues that have been raised, and to revisited 
the Direct Payments Policy and Terms and Conditions, to address 
these  concerns. There were plans to meet four times before this 
Committee meeting but diaries have meant that this has not been 
possible. However, significant progress has been made and the key 
points of concern have been agreed and those concerns resolved in a 
way that meets the needs of the Council and its customers. The key 
issues addressed were:- 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 39



 

• Acceptable terminology, taking into account an acceptable 
approach and clarification in the Terms and Conditions and 
Guidance Notes. 
 

• Management of Budgets during hospital admissions. 
 

• Health and joint funded Direct Payments. 
 

• Choice available of using own Bank Account as option to the 
Cashplus accounts. 

 

• Where payments for Redundancy, Sickness and Maternity Pay 
are held. 

 

• The amount held within the Customers Direct Payment Account 
being up to 8 weeks with agreement with customer for holding 
funds, and customers’ responsibility in advising of amounts 
exceeding this agreement. 

 
• The recovery of funds over the agreed limit by the Council agreed 

with the customer, only being reclaimed when this agreement has 
taken place. 

 

• Understanding Reviews of budgets and linking this to holistic 
review process 

 

• Clarification of exceptional circumstances where a family carer 
can be paid. 

 

• Issues relating to Power of Attorney. 
 
• Safeguarding issues and management of budgets 
 

4. Members of YILN and Lives Unlimited have also requested a revisit of 
the Guidance Notes for Direct Payments and that some key notes are 
added into our existing Guidance Notes.
[...]
 Healthwatch six-monthly Performance update report 
3. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 
4. Work Plan 2015-16 
 

22 December 2015 1. Work Plan 2015-16 

26 January 2016 1. Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Six-monthly Assurance Report   
2. Work Plan 2015-16 
 

23 February 2016 1. 3rd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Work Plan 2015-16 
 

P
age 56



23 March 2016 1. Health and Wellbeing six-monthly Update Report 
2. Be Independent 3rd Qtr Monitoring Report 
3. Update report on York Wheelchair Services. 
4. Work Plan 2015-16 
 

26 April 2016 1. Six-Monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, Nursing and Homecare 
Services. 

2. Healthwatch six-monthly performance update report 
3. Work Plan 2015-16 
 

 

June 2016: Be Independent End of Year Position 

P
age 57



P
age 58

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 2014/15 Finance and  Performance  Year  End  Report - Health & Wellbeing
	5 2015/16 First Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report - Health & Wellbeing
	6 Update from Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group on Urgent Care Resilience Plans 2015-16
	7 Be Independent Year End Position and 1st Quarter Monitoring Report
	8 Update Report on Changes to Direct Payments
	Annex A - Direct Payments Agreement - First Draft July 2015

	9 Work Plan 2015-16 including proposed scrutiny reviews



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 10 September 2015 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), Cannon, Craghill, Douglas (sub 
for Cllr Richardson) and Shepherd (sub for Cllr 
S Barnes) 

Apologies Councillors S Barnes and Richardson 

 

17. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included 
on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they might have in respect of business on 
the agenda.  
 
Councillor Douglas declared a personal interest in relation to items 
on the agenda relating to her membership of the Mental Health and 
Learning Disabilities Partnership Board.  

 
18. Minutes  

 
The following updates were given in relation to decisions made at 
the last meeting: 

 Progress in relation to Member Safeguarding training 

 Reporting date for the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Groups report on wheelchair services 

 The Chair confirmed receipt of an email from Healthwatch 
which he would circulate to the Committee regarding Cllr 
Richardson’s potential scrutiny topic on pain management. He 
confirmed that Healthwatch would be requested to attend a 
future meeting to inform the Committee’s work.  

  
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

held on 21 July 2015 be signed and approved by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
 

 



19. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
20. 2014/15 Finance and  Performance  Year  End  Report - Health & 

Wellbeing  
 
Members received a report which analysed the financial outturn 
position and performance data for 2014/15 by reference to the 
service plans and budgets for all the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Adult Social Care and the Director of 
Public Health. 
 
It was noted that detailed benchmarking of the city’s position for 
2014/15 would not be available until late autumn however early 
indications had shown improvements in the Adult Social Care 
Outcomes Framework which could lead to improvement in national 
rankings.  
 
In answer to a number of issues raised by Members, Officer 
confirmed that: 

 Vacant posts were kept under review and were only left vacant 
when it was considered safe and sensible to do so 

 It would be possible to benchmark the authority against both 
neighbouring, national and regional authorities 

 Future report narratives referring to staff savings should include 
details of impact etc 

 Stress Risk Assessments and resilience training were 
undertaken with teams  

 
Resolved: That the report be received and noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the outturn financial and 

performance position for 2014/15. 
 
21. 2015/16 First Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring 

Report - Health & Wellbeing  
 
Members received a report which analysed the latest performance 
for 2015/16 and forecast the financial outturn position by reference 
to the service plans and budgets for all of the services falling under 
the responsibility of the Director of Adult Social Care and the 
Director of Public Health. 
 



Officers highlighted the Department of Health in year reduction in 
Public Health Grant of 6.2%, which had not been accounted for in 
the budget and confirmed that discussions were ongoing with the 
Clinical Commissioning Group regarding the Better Care Fund. 
 
Members questioned a number of issues which Officers agreed to 
investigate further and provide responses: 

 Seasonal flu vaccine uptake, as the uptake fell for under 65’s at 
risk, did other costs rise and had this been budgeted for? 

 The detection rate for Chlamydia was lower in the city owing to 
a smaller % of young people being tested, could this be a 
problem? 

 The reasons for the lower take up of GP health checks in the 
city compared to the national average? 

 
Following further discussion it was   
 
Resolved: That the report be received and noted.  
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the outturn financial and 

performance position for 2015/16. 
 

22. Update from Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group on 
Urgent Care Resilience Plans 2015-16  

 
Members received a report which outlined the current and 
forthcoming plans around Urgent Care and whole System Resilience 
(winter pressures monies) during 2015/16 and beyond.  
 
The Senior Improvement and Innovation Manager, Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group presented the report. Members noted 
that as this years funding allocation had been received in February 
this had allowed a number of schemes to continue from the previous 
financial year without a break in service which had also provided an 
evidence base from which to identify whether schemes could be 
maintained or decommissioned. An analysis of all the schemes 
currently underway were detailed individually. 
 
Members questioned a number of the schemes including: 

  The impact of GP’s working in the hospital emergency 
department – confirmed that it had been difficult to evaluate 
their effectiveness and impact owing to a number of staff 
changes however meetings had been arranged to take this 
forward 



   Resources in place for winter fuel poverty – confirmed that the 
Integrated Care Team examined at risk groups 

 
Following further discussion, Members thanked the Innovation 
Manager for her attendance and it was 
 
Resolved: That the report and update be received and noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the schemes provided under 

the Urgent Care Resilience Plans for 2015/16. 
 
23. Be Independent Year End Position and 1st Quarter Monitoring 

Report  
 

Members considered a report which provided details of the year end 
position of the Be Independent Service, an independent social 
enterprise since 2014 which provided Community Alarm, Telecare 
and Community Equipment Service under contract to Adult Services. 
 
The Assistant Director for Adult Social Care presented the report, 
the first since the service had become a social enterprise, to allow 
the Committee to review current performance against the outcomes 
of the first year. He highlighted the achievements, customer 
satisfaction and growth of the service, pointing out the continual 
monitoring that would be undertaken. 
 
In answer to Members questions the Assistant Director confirmed 
that he would clarify the relationship between the Council and the 
Board and email the details to Members. 
 
Resolved: That the quarterly monitoring report and performance of 

the Be Independent Service be received and noted and 
future reports be presented to the Committee on a six 
monthly basis. 

 
Reason: To advice the Committee on the performance of Be 

Independent.   
 
24. Update Report on Changes to Direct Payments  

 
The Committee considered a report which updated them in respect 
of concerns raised regarding the Direct Payments and Terms and 
Conditions raised by members of the York Independent Living 
Network and Lives Unlimited at a previous Committee meeting. 
 



Members noted that significant progress had been made and the 
key points of concern agreed, with the concerns resolved in a way 
that met both the needs of the Council and its customers. 
 
Resolved: That progress made on consultation with the York 

Independent Living Network and Lives Unlimited and the 
draft policy in relation to Direct Payments be received and 
noted. 

 
Reason: To inform the Committee on the changes to Direct 

Payments 
 
25. Work Plan 2015-16 including proposed scrutiny reviews  

 
Consideration was given to the Committees work plan for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 
 
The Chair confirmed that Members would receive updates in relation 
to the national issue of changes to the Public Health Grant. 
 
Resolved: That the Committees work plan for the remainder of the 

municipal year be received and noted. 
 
Reason: To keep Members updated and to ensure that the 

Committee has a planned programme of work in place.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


